The extraordinary general meeting unanimously noted that the contributions in kind provided for in the 
agenda had indeed been made and that the company's capital was consequently increased by nine 
hundred forty-nine thousand three hundred sixty-six euros and ninety-five cents (€949,366.95), raising it 
from thirty-two million six hundred nine thousand one hundred nineteen euros and fourteen cents 
(€32,609,119.14) to thirty-three million five hundred fifty-eight thousand four hundred eighty-six euros and 
nine cents (€33,558,486.09), through the creation of two million four hundred eleven thousand forty-eight 
(2,411,048) new shares, without par value designation, identical to the existing shares, entitling holders to 
the same voting rights at the general meeting (without prejudice to the double voting rights conferred on 
shares meeting the conditions set out in Article 11 of the articles of association) and participating in profits

[...]

(viii) Amendment to Article 5 of the statutes 

In order to bring the statutes into line with the resolutions adopted, the extraordinary general meeting 
unanimously decided to replace article 5 of the statutes with the following text: 

Article 5 - Capital 

The capital is fixed at the sum of thirty-three million five hundred fifty-eight thousand four hundred eighty-
six euros nine cents (€33,558,486.09), represented by twenty-four million four hundred sixty-five 
thousand one (24,465,001) shares, without designation of nominal value, each representing one twenty-
four million four hundred sixty-five thousand first (1/24,465,001) of the capital. 

(ix) Delegation of powers 

The Board of Directors unanimously decided to grant Mr. Alexandre Saboundjian and Mr.